which Developer or its Affiliates or their respective property is bound that, in each case, may affect the 
Project or any transaction contemplated by this Agreement and (i) the termination or cancellation of 
which would reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Change, or (ii) have a value of 
Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) or more. 

(b) All representations and warranties made by Developer in each Project Document (other 
than this Agreement) are true and correct in all material respects as of the date made or deemed made 
pursuant to this Agreement, and, to Developer’s Knowledge, all representations, warranties and other

[...]

Substantial Completion or Final Acceptance due to lack of any spare parts or consumables and shall not 
be entitled to Change Order in respect of same as to change in Contract Price or Project Schedule. 

(b) Developer shall submit to PacifiCorp not later than one hundred thirty five (135) days 
prior to the Substantial Completion Date a proposed list of spare parts and associated pricing for the first 
five (5) years of operation following Final Acceptance in accordance with Appendix O. Within thirty 
(30) days of receipt of the proposed list, PacifiCorp shall determine, in its discretion, to procure such

[...]

(d) The issuance of a Change Order shall not result in invalidation of this Agreement. 

(e) Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this Agreement, no facts or 
circumstances will constitute grounds for a Change Order unless and only to the extent that (i) the costs 
of such Change Order is in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), or (ii) the applicable 
Change delays the achievement of a Critical Milestone by its corresponding Critical Milestone 
Completion Date by more than five (5) days. Neither Party shall manipulate the foregoing process, by 
aggregating or disaggregating cost or facts or circumstances, as the case may be, for the purpose of

[...]

(c) As full compensation for any such suspension (and in lieu of the right of Developer to 
any Change Order pursuant to ARTICLE 13), Developer shall be reimbursed for the following costs, 
reasonably incurred, without duplication of any item, to the extent that such costs directly result from 
such suspension of Work, up to a maximum of one hundred and five percent (105%) of the estimate 
submitted by Developer pursuant to Section 16.4(c): 

(i) If determined necessary by PacifiCorp, a standby charge to Developer during the 
period of suspension of the Work, which standby charge shall be sufficient to compensate 
Developer for the reasonable costs of keeping, to the extent required in the suspension notice, its